Novel Poly(tetramethylene ether)glycol and Poly(ε-caprolactone)
Based Dynamic Network via Quadruple Hydrogen Bonding with
Triple-Shape Effect and Self-Healing Capacity
Min Wei, Miqin Zhan, Dongqin Yu, Hui Xie, Manjie He, Keke Yang,* and Yuzhong Wang
Center for Degradable and Flame-Retardant Polymeric Materials (ERCEPM-MoE), National Engineering Laboratory of Eco-Friendly
Polymeric Materials (Sichuan), State Key Laboratory of Polymer Materials Engineering, Sichuan University, Chengdu, Sichuan
610064, China
ABSTRACT: A novel dynamic network was successfully prepared

series of networks with different compositions were prepared;
the feed ratio and the swelling test results were list in Table 1.
Meijer and co-workers have reported that, in a polar aprotic
solvent, such as DMSO, the Upy existed in the 6[1H]-
pyrimidinone monomeric form, which could not form dimers,
whereas in less polar solvents, such as CDCl3, Upy existed as a
mixture of the 4[1H]-pyrimidinone and pyrimidin-4-ol which
could dimerize via DDAA and DADA array, respectively, and
high dimerization constants were all observed.46−48 In this
work, we just utilize this nature of the Upy group which can
Figure 3. 1H NMR spectrum of PTMEG-U in DMSO-d6.
Scheme 2. Schematic Route of the PCL−PTMEG Network
Table 1. Feed Ratio and Gel Content of PCL−PTMEG
Networks
sample PCL−PTMEG (wt/wt) G (%)
PCL20−PTMEG80 20:80 82 ± 1.0
PCL36−PTMEG64 36:64 83 ± 1.4
PCL50−PTMEG50 50:50 95 ± 1.1
PCL64−PTMEG36 64:36 93 ± 2.2
PCL80−PTMEG20 80:20 90 ± 3.4
ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces Research Article
DOI: 10.1021/am507575z
ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 2015, 7, 2585−2596
2590